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DECLARATION OF ANNEXATION TO

COPPER CANYON P.U.D.

PHASE 7

THIS DECLARATION OF ANNEXATION TO COPPER CANYON P.U.D.isfiledon the date evidenced

below by PhoenixofCopper Canyon, LLC,as the Declarant("Declarant")ofthe subdivisionpursuantto

the Declaration(asdefinedbelow).

R E C IT A LS

A. Whereas, a Declarationof Covenants,Conditionsand RestrictionsforCopper Canyon
P.U.D.Subdivisionwas recordedon August 17,2007,as EntryNo. 291588 inthe Recorder'sOfficefor

Tooele,County (asmay be amended from timetotime,the"Declaration").

B. Whereas, a Declarationof Covenants,Conditionsand RestrictionsforCopper Canyon
P.U.D.Subdivision,Phase 3, Tooele,Utah was recordedJuly14, 2015, as EntryNo. 415639 in the

Recorder'sOfficeforTooele,County (asmay be amended from timetotime,"Phase3 Declaration").

C. Whereas, a PlatforCopper Canyon P.U.D.Phase 7 was recorded
M33

11 ,

2024,as EntryNo. fnOSS inthe Recorder'sOfficeforTooeleCounty ("Phase7 Plat");

D. Whereas, under Recitals(E)of the Declarationand Phase 3 Declaration,Declarant

reservedan optionto expand the Project(asdefinedinthe Declaration)and annex additionalproperty
intothe Projectatany time.

E. Whereas, DeclarantPhoenixofCopper Canyon,LLCwas grantedDeclarantrightsunder a

separateAgreement ofthatcertainrealpropertyknown asCopper Canyon P.U.D.Subdivision;

F. Whereas, Declarantisthefeesimpleowner ofrecordofthatcertainrealpropertyknown

as Copper Canyon P.U.D.Phase 7 describedwith particularityon ExhibitA attached hereto and

incorporatedhereinby thisreference("Phase7")withauthorityto annex thepropertydescribedherein.

G. Whereas, the undersigneddesiresto expand the Projectby annexing the Phase 7

AdditionalPropertyintothe Projectand intendsthatPhase7 shallbe subjecttothe Phase 3 Declaration.

NOW THEREFORE, Declarantherebydeclaresasfollows:

1. The Phase 7 AdditionalProperty,as describedinExhibitA, ishereby submittedto the

provisionsof the Phase 3 Declarationand, pursuantthereto,ishereby annexed intothe Property,as

"Property"isdefinedinthe Phase 3 Declaration,and isto be held,transferred,sold,conveyed,and

occupiedasa partofthe Project.
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2. Exceptas amended by the provisionsofthisDeclarationofAnnexation,the Declaration

and Phase 3 Declarationshallremain unchanged,and togetherwiththisDeclarationofAnnexationshall

constitutethecovenants,conditionsand restrictionsforthe Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declaranthas executed this instrument the day of

,2024.

DECLARANT

PHOENIX 0F COPPER CANYON, LLC

PrintedName: ‰n Rt alb‰c.hy
Title:Ma.aa

n3
Mem4t,-

STATE OF UTAH )

)ss.

County ofSaltLake )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged before me this2..l-thday of k Ay ,

2024, byQtt)N NASMa$·: the manager of Phoenix of Copper Canyon, LL, on behalfof
such company.

NOTARYPUBLIO
NICABBOTT Notary Public

731978
MYCOMMISSIONED(PIRES

JULY05,2027 .
8'IATEOFUTAH
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EXHIBITA

LegalDescription

AllLotsand Common Area,COPPER CANYON P.U.D.PHASE 7,A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT OF

TOOELE CITY,accordingtothe officialplatthereofrecordedwiththeofficeoftheTooeleCounty

Recorder,StateofUtah.

ComprisingofLots7001-7032.

Containsapproximately6.69acres

Boundary Description

A portionofthe NW1/4 ofSection21,Township 3 South,Range 4 West,SaltLakeBase and Meridian,
more particularlydescribedasfollows:

Beginningata pointon theWesterlylineCOPPER CANYON P.U.D.PHASE 4,accordingtotheOfficialPlat

thereofrecordedintheOfficeoftheTooeleCounty Recorder,locatedS89°42'47"W alongtheSection

line1,424.29feetand South 1,376.38feetfrom the North 1/4CornerofSection21,Township 3 South,

Range 4 West,SaltLakeBaseand Meridian;thencealongsaidplatthefollowing5 (five)coursesand

distances:S27°42'21"E66.50feet;thencealongthearcofa curvetothe rightwitha radiusof29.50feet

a distanceof46.42feetthrougha centralangleof90°09'10"Chord:S17°22'14"W 41.77feet;thence

S27°51'22"E60.00feet;thence Easterlyalongthearcofa non-tangentcurvetothe righthavinga radius

of29.50feet(radiusbears:S27°33'11"E)a distanceof46.26feetthrougha centralangleof89°50'50"

Chord:S72°37'46"E41.66feet;thenceS27°42'22"E65.98feettothe NortheasterlycornerofLot139

COPPER CANYON PHASE 1 AMENDED PLAT,recordedOctober15,1998 as EntryNo. 119822 inthe Office

oftheTooeleCounty Recorder;thencealongsaidplatthefollowing6 (six)coursesand distances:

S62°17'39"W 29.62feet;S63°18'51"W 382.01feet;thenceS62°05'46"W 95.75feet;thence

S62°05'22"W 403.05feet;thenceS57°43'23"W 139.50feet;thenceS57°43'59"W 60.00feet;thence

N32°12'00"W 70.31feet;thencealongthearcofa curvetothe leftwitha radiusof29.50feeta distance

of46.38feetthrougha centralangleof90°05'13"Chord:N77°14'36"W 41.75feet;thence N32°17'13"W

60.00feet;thence Northerlyalongthearcofa non-tangentcurvetothelefthavinga radiusof29.50

feet(radiusbears:N31°56'16"W) a distanceof46.47feetthrougha centralangleof90°15'39"Chord:

N12°55'54"E41.82feet;thence N32°12'00"W 70.64feet;thence N57°48'03"E60.00feet;thence

N57°42'47"E190.39feet;thence N62°26'49"E620.00feet;thence N65°36'35"E260.44feettothe point
ofbeginning.
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